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1. Page 3-4, Section 3.3, first paragraph:   Please add details regarding approximate screen 

length of each drive point installed in the FMC sediment for falling head tests.  The next 
paragraph provides details on total depths of the temporary wells, but it is unclear if the 
screened length is consistent or varied between each location. 

• Response: The information requested is presented in the first paragraph of Section 3.3 
(reproduced below). The screens for both falling head test temporary wells (one set at 
2 feet into the sediment and one set at four feet into the sediment) were both six inches 
in length. 

“Tetra Tech installed two temporary wells within FMC sediment (Figure 3-1) and 
conducted falling-head testing at each well. The wells consisted of an assembled screen 
and riser (with drive-
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3. Page 4-5, Section 4.4.2, first paragraph, first sentence:  What is the cause of the single high 
outlying value at SBPFM-71?  Please add an explanation or hypothesis as to the cause, since 
this value differs greatly from all others and strongly influenced the average value for 
comparison to the 2015 average. 

• Response: The cause of the single high outlying value at SBPFM-71 is unknown, but 
as described in the last paragraph of Section 4.4.2:  

“The reasons for the change in flow patterns from 2015 to 2018 are not completely 
understood, but are assumed to be strongly influenced by the local change of 
groundwater flow created by the activation of the groundwater extraction wells. The 
significantly lower net flux measured in 2018 is due to groundwater that now is 
captured by (i.e., discharges to) the extraction wells rather than to FMC. Some of the 
observed decrease in net flux may also be due to seasonal variation. The 2015 study 
was conducted during March and April, a period typically characterized by high 
groundwater and surface water flow. The 2018 study was conducted during October 
and November, a period typically characterized by low groundwater and surface water 
flow.�  

4. Page 4-6, Section 4.4.2, second paragraph:  Please explain why the studies were conducted 
in different seasons, if there are known seasonal variations associated with groundwater 
levels and surface water flow.  Would this have affected the overall results of the 2018 study 
which is compared to the 2015 study under different seasonal conditions?  This theory is 
mentioned in the next section (Section 4.4.3). 

• Response: The two studies (2015 and 2018) were conducted during two different times 
of the year in different seasons, however, that was not strategic. The discussion in the 
last paragraph of Section 4.4.2 as stated above, along with the additional discussion in 
Section 4.4.3, presents hypothesis on the varied results between the 2018 study as 
compared to the 2015 study. The possible explanations include: 1) high groundwater 
and surface flow compared to low groundwater and surface flow; and 2) due to the 
local change in groundwater flow created by the activation of the groundwater 
extraction wells.  

While the very significant decrease in magnitude of the VOC mass discharge in 2018 
compared to 2015 may be partially attributable to reduced groundwater discharge in 
fall conditions compared to the spring, any relatively small difference in groundwater 
discharge is considered unlikely to reduce the VOC mass discharge by the observed 
extent.  Moreover, 2018 was a very wet year with multiple extreme precipitation events 
throughout the summer. It follows that groundwater discharge would be relatively high 


